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A B S T R A C T

It has been established that smoking has a profound impact on susceptibility and severity in some rheumatic
diseases (e.g., rheumatoid arthritis), a mild impact in others (e.g., systemic lupus erythematosus) through epi-
demiological studies. And smoking is known to affect many inflammatory and autoimmune diseases through
various mechanisms, including immunomodulation and chemical exposure. Although similar studies in-
vestigating the role of cigarette exposure in susceptibility to SSc have been rarely reported and specific me-
chanisms have never been established, the relationship between smoking and some SSc-related symptoms have
been demonstrated during the last decade. However, due to the diversity of study designs, control populations,
patient populations and the methodology used to determine smoking history, these results are contradictory in
some respects. This paper will review current evidence on the association between smoking and SSc and sum-
marize potential mechanisms.

1. Introduction

Systemic sclerosis (SSc) is a connective tissue disease which is
characterized by the deposition of excess collagen in skin and multiple
internal organs. Symptoms of this disease include diffuse vasculopathy,
immune activation, low-grade inflammation and subsequent tissue fi-
brosis [1]. Clinically, SSc is mainly divided into two categories based on
the extent of skin fibrosis: diffuse cutaneous SSc (dcSSc) and limited
cutaneous SSc (lcSSc). Like many other autoimmune and rheumatic
diseases, the etiology of SSc is also considered to be multifactorial, with
important contributions from multiple genetic and environmental fac-
tors, but the pathogenesis of SSc is not yet fully understood.

Since the first US Surgeon General's report in 1964, smoking has
been recognized as one of the major risk factors for an ever-increasing
number of diseases and conditions. It contains innumerable toxic che-
micals that could cause genetic mutations and influence both cell-
mediated and humoral immune responses harmfully [2]. These changes
could eventually, in the course of years or decades, lead to the devel-
opment of an autoimmune disease. Recently, smoking has been found
to be an environmental risk factor for the development to autoimmune
diseases, e.g., rheumatoid arthritis [3] and SLE [4]. However, few
studies have shown that smoking is a risk factor for SSc, but the asso-
ciation between smoking and disease manifestations of SSc have been

extensively noted during the last decade. For example, a study pub-
lished in 2002 found that smokers were 3–4 times more prone to re-
quire treatment for digital ischemia [5]. However, conflicting results
have been observed in these studies (see Table 1); these might be ex-
plained by small sample sizes or the heterogeneity of the study design,
the definition of smoking, and the methods used to collect information
about tobacco exposure as well as some inherent biases. If failure to
account for these factors may lead to under- or overestimates of the
association between smoking and disease outcomes. Therefore, this
paper will review current evidence on the association between smoking
and SSc to determine whether cigarette smoking worsens the progres-
sion and outcome of SSc from different aspects.

2. Search methods for identification of studies

For this review, we attempted to review the literature related to the
association between smoking and the risk of SSc by searching for arti-
cles published from 1984 to 2017 in Medline via PubMed without any
restriction on language. Systemic sclerosis OR scleroderma OR SSc in-
dividually with each of the following key descriptors of smoking:
Smoking, smoke, cigarette, cigarette smoke, cigarette smoke extract,
tobacco, tobacco smoke. This search strategy returned 296 primary
references. But after carefully read the title and abstract, 21 articles

http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.cellimm.2017.04.002
Received 10 January 2017; Received in revised form 4 March 2017; Accepted 10 April 2017

⁎ Corresponding author at: Department of Epidemiology and Biostatistics, School of Public Health, Anhui Medical University, Meishan Road 81, Hefei, Anhui 230032, PR China.

1 These authors contributed equally to this work and should be considered co-first authors.
E-mail address: jwang2006@126.com (J. Wang).

Cellular Immunology 318 (2017) 1–7

Available online 12 April 2017
0008-8749/ © 2017 Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.

MARK

http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/00088749
http://www.elsevier.com/locate/ycimm
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.cellimm.2017.04.002
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.cellimm.2017.04.002
mailto:jwang2006@126.com
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.cellimm.2017.04.002
http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1016/j.cellimm.2017.04.002&domain=pdf


Ta
bl
e
1

Th
e
as
so
ci
at
io
n
be

tw
ee
n
ci
ga

re
tt
e
sm

ok
in
g
an

d
va

ri
ou

s
cl
in
ic
al

sy
m
pt
om

s
of

SS
c
pa

ti
en

ts
.

Fi
rs
t
au

th
or
,y

ea
r

Ty
pe

of
st
ud

y
an

d
m
et
ho

ds
Pa

ti
en

ts
Sm

ok
e
(p
as
t/
pr
es
en

t)
(%

)
O
ut
co

m
es

C
ha

ud
ha

ry
[8
]

C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
62

1
ca
se
s
an

d
12

28
co

nt
ro
ls

13
79

43
/4

2.
5

O
R
fo
r
SS

c
in

sm
ok

er
s
vs

ne
ve

r
sm

ok
er
s
1.
02

0
(9
5%

C
I:
0.
83

9–
1.
24

0)
.

A
tt
er
it
an

o
(2
01

3)
C
as
e-
C
on

tr
ol

st
ud

y;
54

ca
se
s
an

d
54

co
nt
ro
ls

54
31

.5
/2

9.
6

O
R
fo
r
SS

c
in

sm
ok

er
s
vs

ne
ve

r
sm

ok
er
s
1.
09

1
(9
5%

C
I:
0.
48

1–
2.
47

5)
.

Pi
sc
ho

n
(2
01

6)
C
as
e-
C
on

tr
ol

st
ud

y;
58

ca
se
s
an

d
52

co
nt
ro
ls

58
53

.4
/4

0.
4

O
R
fo
r
SS

c
in

sm
ok

er
s
vs

ne
ve

r
sm

ok
er
s
1.
76

0
(9
5%

C
I:
0.
82

3–
3.
76

6)
.

C
ar
am

as
ch

i
(2
00

9)
C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
29

di
gi
ta
lu

lc
er
s
an

d
56

w
it
ho

ut
di
gi
ta
l
ul
ce
rs

85
34

.5
/8

.9
Sm

ok
in
g
w
as

si
gn

ifi
ca
nt
ly

as
so
ci
at
ed

w
it
h
di
gi
ta
l
ul
ce
rs

in
SS

c.
P
=

0.
00

3,
O
R
:2

.4
6
(1
.4
5–

4.
15

)

A
liv

er
ni
ni

[1
4]

C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
34

sk
in

ul
ce
rs

an
d
96

w
it
ho

ut
di
gi
ta
l
ul
ce
rs

13
0

8.
8/

14
.6

Sm
ok

in
g
w
as

no
t
a
ri
sk

fa
ct
or

fo
r
sk
in

ul
ce
rs
.
P
=

0.
27

4,
O
R
:0

.6
4(
0.
22

–1
.8
8)

K
hi
m
da

s
[1
5]

C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
93

8
71

.6
Sm

ok
in
g
w
as

no
t
a
ri
sk

fa
ct
or

fo
r
di
gi
ta
l
ul
ce
rs
.
P
=

0.
90

9,
O
R
:0
.9
84

H
ar
ri
so
n
[2
]

C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
10

1
57

.4
C
ur
re
nt

sm
ok

er
s
ar
e
3–

4
ti
m
es

m
or
e
lik

el
y
th
an

ne
ve

r-
sm

ok
er
s
to

in
cu

r
di
gi
ta
lv

as
cu

la
r
co

m
pl
ic
at
io
ns
.
O
R
:

3.
8(
1.
1–

12
.9
)
fo
r
A
dm

is
si
on

fo
r
IV

V
as
od

ila
to
rs
;
O
R
:4

.5
(1
.1
–1

8.
3)

fo
r
D
ig
it
al

D
eb

ri
de

m
en

t;
O
R
:
3.
4
(0
.8
–1

5.
1)

fo
r

D
ig
it
al

A
m
pu

ta
ti
on

;
G
en

ev
ie
‘v
e
G
yg

er
(2
01

2)
C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y
60

6
57

.9
Sm

ok
in
g
w
as

si
gn

ifi
ca
nt
ly

as
so
ci
at
ed

w
it
h
le
ss

ex
te
ns
iv
e
sk
in

di
se
as
e
in

SS
c.

P
=

0.
00

29
,O

R
:0
.8
4(
0.
75

–0
.9
5)

Br
oh

ol
m

(2
00

8)
C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
30

pu
lm

on
ar
y
fi
br
os
is

an
d
12

5
no

n
pu

lm
on

ar
y
fi
br
os
is

15
5

43
.3
/5

5.
2

Sm
ok

in
g
w
as

no
t
as
so
ci
at
ed

w
it
h
pu

lm
on

ar
y
fi
br
os
is

in
SS

c.
P
=

0.
24

6,
O
R
:0
.6
8(
0.
36

–1
.3
0)

Po
nt
if
ex

(2
00

7)
[3
1]

N
es
te
d
ca
se
-c
on

tr
ol

st
ud

y;
20

lu
ng

ca
nc

er
an

d
41

ge
nd

er
-m

at
ch

ed
co

nt
ro
ls

61
90

.0
/5

6.
1

Sm
ok

in
g
w
as

si
gn

ifi
ca
nt
ly

as
so
ci
at
ed

w
it
h
lu
ng

ca
nc

er
in

SS
c
pa

ti
en

ts
.P

=
0.
01

6,
O
R
=

7.
04

(1
.4
4–

34
.3
9)

Si
lv
ia

(2
00

8)
C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
46

26
.1

Th
e
sm

ok
er
s
ha

d
a
si
gn

ifi
ca
nt
ly

hi
gh

er
TL

C
an

d
R
V
/T

LC
as

pe
rc
en

ta
ge

of
pr
ed

ic
te
d
(P

=
0.
03

6,
P
=

0.
01

1,
re
sp
ec
ti
ve

ly
.)

St
ee
n
[2
7]

C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
13

7
sm

ok
in
g
SS

c
an

d
16

5
no

ns
m
ok

in
g
pa

ti
en

ts
30

2
45

.4
Sm

ok
in
g
ap

pe
ar
s
to

ha
ve

an
ad

di
ti
ve

de
le
te
ri
ou

s
eff

ec
t
on

pu
lm

on
ar
y
fu
nc

ti
on

in
SS

c
pa

ti
en

ts
.(
P

<
0.
05

)
O
R
fo
r

R
es
tr
ic
ti
ve

1.
90

8
(9
5%

C
I:
1.
00

3–
3.
62

8)
O
R
fo
r
O
bs
tr
uc

ti
ve

4.
38

7
(9
5%

C
I:
2.
13

1–
9.
03

5)
M
cn

ea
rn
ey

(2
00

7)
[3
0]

C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
20

3
23

.6
H
ig
he

r
ob

st
ru
ct
iv
e
an

d
re
st
ri
ct
iv
e
lu
ng

pa
tt
er
n
in

th
e
cu

rr
en

t
sm

ok
er
s
co

m
pa

re
d
w
it
h
th
e
no

ns
m
ok

er
s.
(P

=
0.
00

8,
P
=

0.
06

2,
re
sp
ec
ti
ve

ly
)

K
an

g
(2
00

9)
C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
9
SS

c
w
it
h
ca
nc

er
an

d
10

3
w
it
ho

ut
ca
nc

er
11

2
11

.1
/3

.7
Sm

ok
in
g
w
as

no
t
as
so
ci
at
ed

w
it
h
ca
nc

er
in

SS
c.

P
=

0.
32

6,
O
R
:0

.3
04

(0
.0
28

–3
.2
73

)

Be
rn
at
sk
y
(2
00

9)
C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
81

ab
no

rm
al

Pa
p
te
st

an
d
23

9
w
it
ho

ut
ab

no
rm

al
Pa

p
te
st

32
0

25
.9
/1

3.
4

Sm
ok

in
g
w
as

si
gn

i fi
ca
nt
ly

as
so
ci
at
ed

w
it
h
ab

no
rm

al
ce
rv
ic
al

ca
nc

er
sc
re
en

in
g
(P
ap

te
st
)
in

SS
c
pa

ti
en

ts
.P

=
0.
00

8,
O
R
:2
.4
3(
1.
23

,
4.
78

)
H
ud

so
n
[2
5]

C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
60

6
57

.9
Th

e
nu

m
be

r
of

G
I
sy
m
pt
om

s,
po

or
ap

pe
ti
te

an
d
FE

V
1/

FV
C
sh
ow

ed
st
at
is
ti
ca
l
si
gn

ifi
ca
nt

w
or
se
ni
ng

w
it
h
sm

ok
in
g.

(P
=

0.
03

,P
=

0.
03

,P
=

0.
01

,r
es
pe

ct
iv
el
y)

Th
om

bs
(2
00

9)
[3
9]

C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
65

9
15

.9
H
ig
he

r
fa
ti
gu

e
w
as

si
gn

ifi
ca
nt
ly

as
so
ci
at
ed

w
it
h
cu

rr
en

t
sm

ok
in
g
(P

=
0.
01

8)
.

M
ile

tt
e
[3
5]

C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
70

15
.7

Sl
ee
p
di
sr
up

ti
on

w
as

as
so
ci
at
ed

w
it
h
sm

ok
in
g
(P

=
0.
02

5)
in

bi
va

ri
at
e
an

al
ys
es
.

V
em

ul
ap

al
li
(2
01

6)
C
ro
ss
-s
ec
ti
on

al
st
ud

y;
13

3
SS

c
w
it
h
di
as
to
lic

dy
sf
un

ct
io
n
an

d
16

7
co

nt
ro
ls

30
0

47
.4
/3

2.
9

Sm
ok

in
g
w
as

si
gn

ifi
ca
nt
ly

as
so
ci
at
ed

w
it
h
di
as
to
lic

dy
sf
un

ct
io
n
in

SS
c
pa

ti
en

ts
.P

=
0.
01

1,
O
R
:1
.8
33

(1
.1
47

–2
.9
30

)

Sa
nt
os
a
[1
0]

C
oh

or
t
st
ud

y;
sy
st
em

ic
sc
le
ro
si
s
co

ho
rt

Si
ng

ap
or
e

(S
C
O
R
E)

34
9

12
.3

M
ul
ti
va

ri
at
e
an

al
ys
is

sh
ow

ed
th
at

sm
ok

in
g
[(
H
R
)4
.0
,
95

%
C
I:
1.
5–

10
.6
]
w
as

in
de

pe
nd

en
t
pr
ed

ic
to
rs

of
m
or
ta
lit
y.

(P
=

0.
01

6)
H
is
sa
ri
a
[1
1]

C
oh

or
t
st
ud

y;
So

ut
h
A
us
tr
al
ia
n
Sc
le
ro
de

rm
a
R
eg

is
te
r

(S
A
SR

)
78

6
47

.7
C
ox

pr
op

or
ti
on

al
ha

za
rd
s
re
gr
es
si
on

re
ve

al
ed

th
at

th
e
si
gn

ifi
ca
nt

H
R
of

1.
53

(9
5%

C
I1

.0
2–

2.
30

,P
=

0.
03

8)
in

sm
ok

er
s.

Y.-J. Zhang et al. Cellular Immunology 318 (2017) 1–7

2



Download English Version:

https://daneshyari.com/en/article/5530675

Download Persian Version:

https://daneshyari.com/article/5530675

Daneshyari.com

https://daneshyari.com/en/article/5530675
https://daneshyari.com/article/5530675
https://daneshyari.com

